# TERMINATION OF INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND PARTICIPATION IN COWLITZ COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019, ASSUMPTION OF COMMUNICATION DUTIES BY COWLITZ 911

#### **BACKGROUND**

WHEREAS, Cowlitz County, Washington, the Cities of Longview, Kelso, Castle Rock, Kalama and Woodland, Cowlitz County Rural Fire Districts 1, 3, 5 and 6, and Cowlitz 2 Fire and Rescue are parties to the above-named interlocal agreement; and

**WHEREAS,** on March 13, 2018, the Cowlitz County Board of Commissioners adopted Cowlitz County Ordinance 18-014 which created the Cowlitz County 911 Public Authority ("Cowlitz 911"), an independent legal entity exclusively responsible for its own debts, obligations, and liabilities, and approved an initial charter; and

**WHEREAS,** Cowlitz 911 is prepared to assume all duties of the Cowlitz County Communications Center, effective as of 00:00 (military time) Pacific Standard Time (PST) on January 1, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties to the above-named interlocal agreement now wish, in accordance with paragraph 9 of said agreement (Agreement Alterations and Amendments), to terminate the said agreement, effective 23:59:59 PST on December 31, 2018.

#### **AGREEMENT**

**NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth and in consideration of the obligations of the other parties here, each of the parties hereto promises and agrees as follows:

- 1. The above-named interlocal agreement is terminated, effective as of 23:59 PST on December 31, 2018.
- 2. This agreement shall be filed pursuant to the requirements of RCW 39.34.040.
- 3. Cowlitz County shall execute the original of this agreement. Each other party hereto shall sign a counterpart of the original of this agreement. The parties hereto intend that all the signed counterparts taken together with the original will be considered as one original document and given full force and effect as if all the parties had signed one document.

Dated this	day of	, 2018
		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON
		Joe Gardner, Chairman
		Dennis Weber, Commissioner
		Arne Mortensen, Commissioner
Attest: Tiffan	ny Ostreim, Clerk of the Board	
Approved as to form:	Dana Gigler, Chief Civil Deputy	
	Cowlitz County Prosecuting Attorne	V

Dated this	day of	, 2018	
		CITY OF LONGVIEW	
		By:	
		Title:	
Approved as to	o form:	Attest:	
City Attorney		Clerk	

Dated this	day of	, 2018	
		CITY OF KELSO	
		By:	
		Title:	
Approved as to	o form:	Attest:	
City Attorney		Clerk	

Dated this	day of	, 2018	
		CITY OF KALAMA	
		By:	
		Title:	
Approved as to	form:	Attest:	
City Attorney		 Clerk	

Dated this	day of	, 2018
		CITY OF CASTLE ROCK
		By:
		Title:
Approved as to	form:	Attest:
City Attorney		Clerk

Dated this	day of	, 2018	
		CITY OF WOODLAND	
		By:	
		Title:	
Approved as to	o form:	Attest:	
City Attorney		Clerk	

Dated this	day of	
		COWLITZ COUNTY RURAL FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1
		By:Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Dated this	day of	, 2018	
		COWLITZ 2 FIRE AND RESCUE	
		By:Chairman, Board of Commissioners	

Dated this	day of	, 2018
		COWLITZ COUNTY RURAL FIRE DISTRICT NO. 3
		By:

Dated this	day of	
		COWLITZ COUNTY RURAL FIRE DISTRICT NO. 5
		By:Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Dated this	day of	, 2018
		COWLITZ COUNTY RURAL FIRE DISTRICT NO. 6
		By: